

Ref: B/SCL/SE/SS/248/2026-27

6th August 2026

BSE Limited, Corporate Relationship Manager, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001. Stock Code: 502175	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. Stock Symbol: SAURASHCEM
--	---

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Thursday, 6th August 2026 and submission of Unaudited Financial Results for the First Quarter & Three Months ended 30th June 2026 in accordance with the SEBI ("Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Further to our letter no. B/SCL/SE/SS/247/2026-27 dated 23rd July 2026, and pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. Thursday, 6th August 2026 has inter-alia considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the First Quarter & Three Months ended 30th June 2026.

A copy of the Unaudited Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report for the First Quarter & Three Months ended 30th June 2026 are enclosed herewith.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 p.m. and ended at 6:40 p.m.

Kindly take the same on your record and acknowledge.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully
For Saurashtra Cement Limited

SONALI
SANAS

Sonali Sanas
Chief Legal Officer, CS & Strategy
Membership No.: A16690

Encl.: As Above



Regd. Office & Works
Near Railway Station, Ranavav 360 550
Gujarat, India

Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON QUARTERLY UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED

To,
The Board of Directors of
Saurashtra Cement Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ("the Statement") of Saurashtra Cement Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Regulations").
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express the conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, have not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Place: Mumbai

Date: August 6, 2026

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 106041W/W100136


Milan G. Shah

Partner

Membership No.: 137337

UDIN: 26137337ELWDCH932

Manubhai & Shah LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity No.AAG-0878

Regd. Office : 4th Floor, Capital One, Opp. Ashok Vatika BRTS Stop, Ambli Bopal Road, Ahmedabad - 380058, Gujarat, India. Phone : +91-79-2647 0000, +91-79-4107 0800

Email : info@msglobal.co.in

Website : www.msglobal.co.in

Ahmedabad • Mumbai • New Delhi • Rajkot • Jamnagar • Baroda • GIFT City • Udaipur • Indore • Surat • Pune

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON QUARTERLY UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED

To,
The Board of Directors of
Saurashtra Cement Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results ("the Statement") of Saurashtra Cement Limited ("the Parent" or "the Company") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD 1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019, issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.
5. The Statement includes the results of Agrima Consultants International Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary).



Manubhai & Shah LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity No.AAG-0878
Regd. Office : 4th Floor, Capital One, Opp. Ashok Vatika BRTS Stop, Ambli Bopal Road, Ahmedabad - 380058,
Gujarat, India. Phone : +91-79-2647 0000, +91-79-4107 0800

Email : info@msglobal.co.in

Website : www.msglobal.co.in

Ahmedabad • Mumbai • New Delhi • Rajkot • Jamnagar • Baroda • GIFT City • Udaipur • Indore • Surat • Pune

Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of a subsidiary which have not been reviewed by its auditors, and whose interim financial statement reflects total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 0.93 lakhs; total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 7.28 lakhs and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 7.28 lakhs for the quarter ended on June 30, 2025. These interim financial results have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on such interim financial results certified by the management. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Place: Mumbai
Date: August 6, 2026



For Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 106041W/W100136

Milan G. Shah
Partner
Membership No.: 137337
UDIN: 26 137337 0000 x m 14 03

Manubhai & Shah LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity No.AAG-0878
Regd. Office : 4th Floor, Capital One, Opp. Ashok Vatika BRTS Stop, Ambli Bopal Road, Ahmedabad - 380058,
Gujarat, India. Phone : +91-79-2647 0000, +91-79-4107 0800

Email : info@msglobal.co.in

Website : www.msglobal.co.in

Ahmedabad • Mumbai • New Delhi • Rajkot • Jamnagar • Baroda • GIFT City • Udaipur • Indore • Surat • Pune

SAURASHTRA CEMENT LIMITED

CIN : L26941GJ1956PLC000840

Registered Office : Near Railway Station, Ranavav 360 550 (Gujarat)

Phone : 02801-234200 Fax : 02801-234376 Email : cfo@mehtagroup.com Website : www.mehtagroup.com

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026

	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs
1	Revenue from Operations	45,674.50	44,664.67	42,356.59	1,66,603.87	45,674.50	44,664.67	42,356.59	1,66,603.87
2	Other Income	525.50	425.87	508.40	1,872.56	526.43	411.74	508.94	1,860.33
3	Total Income (1+2)	46,200.00	45,090.54	42,864.99	1,68,476.43	46,200.93	45,076.41	42,865.53	1,68,464.20
4	Expenses :								
a	Cost of Materials Consumed	8,796.04	8,383.63	7,874.28	31,852.81	8,796.04	8,383.63	7,874.28	31,852.81
b	Purchase of Stock-in-trade	662.71	461.27	322.80	1,682.21	662.71	461.27	322.80	1,682.21
c	Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade and Work-in-progress	2,168.40	(333.44)	(733.05)	692.06	2,168.40	(333.44)	(733.05)	692.06
d	Employee Benefit Expenses	2,833.69	2,666.61	2,973.89	11,919.12	2,833.69	2,666.61	2,973.89	11,919.12
e	Finance Costs	294.78	216.51	261.79	1,016.82	294.78	216.51	261.79	1,016.82
f	Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	1,106.98	1,212.41	1,068.41	4,422.86	1,106.98	1,212.41	1,068.41	4,422.86
g	Other Expenses								
	-Stores and Repairs	3,827.11	2,257.65	2,815.12	10,410.00	3,827.11	2,257.65	2,815.12	10,410.00
	-Freight and Forwarding	7,813.75	7,976.08	8,277.59	32,200.96	7,813.75	7,976.08	8,277.59	32,200.96
	-Power and Fuel	13,793.19	14,963.03	13,818.28	55,148.64	13,793.19	14,963.03	13,818.28	55,148.64
	-Others	3,700.13	5,639.47	3,534.91	17,466.85	3,708.34	5,643.64	3,527.00	17,449.48
	Total Expenses (a to g)	44,996.78	43,443.22	40,214.02	1,66,812.33	45,004.99	43,447.39	40,206.11	1,66,794.96
5	Profit before Exceptional Items (3-4)	1,203.22	1,647.32	2,650.97	1,664.10	1,195.94	1,629.02	2,659.42	1,669.24
6	Exceptional Items :								
	- Statutory impact of new Labour Codes	-	-	-	(655.73)	-	-	-	(655.73)
	- Impairment loss on assets classified held for sale	-	(355.64)	-	(355.64)	-	(355.64)	-	(355.64)
7	Profit after Exceptional Items and before Tax (5+6)	1,203.22	1,291.68	2,650.97	652.73	1,195.94	1,273.38	2,659.42	657.87
8	Tax Expense								
a	Current Tax	324.46	274.60	798.05	274.60	324.46	273.84	800.18	279.74
b	Adjustment relating to Previous Years' Taxes	-	-	-	1.08	-	-	-	1.08
c	Deferred Tax	(41.25)	(883.41)	173.78	(1,064.78)	(41.25)	(883.41)	173.78	(1,064.78)
9	Net Profit for the period (7-8)	920.01	1,900.49	1,679.14	1,441.83	912.73	1,882.95	1,685.46	1,441.83
10	Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)								
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss								
	- Remeasurement of defined benefit plan	(36.17)	16.77	(58.08)	(29.68)	(36.17)	16.77	(58.08)	(29.68)
	- Income tax relating to above Items	9.10	(8.76)	20.30	7.47	9.10	(8.76)	20.30	7.47
	- Effect of measuring Equity Instruments on Fair Value	0.01	(0.03)	0.01	(0.01)	0.01	(0.03)	0.01	(0.01)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	(27.06)	7.98	(37.77)	(22.22)	(27.06)	7.98	(37.77)	(22.22)
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9+10)	892.95	1,908.47	1,641.37	1,419.61	885.67	1,890.93	1,647.69	1,419.61
12	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹ 10 each)	11,128.73	11,128.73	11,125.32	11,128.73	11,128.73	11,128.73	11,125.32	11,128.73
13	Other Equity				85,034.90				85,034.90
14	Earnings per Share of ₹ 10 each (not annualised for the quarter)								
a	- In ₹								
	Basic	0.83	1.71	1.51	1.30	0.82	1.69	1.52	1.30
b	Diluted	0.83	1.71	1.51	1.30	0.82	1.69	1.51	1.30



**Segment wise Revenue, Results and Segment Assets and Liabilities
for the quarter ended June 30, 2026**

S.No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2026 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited) ₹ in lakhs	March 31, 2026 (Audited) ₹ in lakhs
1	Segment Revenue :								
	Revenue from Operations :								
a	Cement & Cement related products	43,372.47	42,394.08	40,339.47	1,58,988.67	43,372.47	42,394.08	40,339.47	1,58,988.67
b	Paints	2,302.03	2,270.59	2,017.12	7,615.20	2,302.03	2,270.59	2,017.12	7,615.20
	Total Revenue from Operations	45,674.50	44,664.67	42,356.59	1,66,603.87	45,674.50	44,664.67	42,356.59	1,66,603.87
2	Segment Results :								
	Profit / (Loss) after depreciation but before finance costs and tax :								
a	Cement & Cement related products	2,434.40	2,470.19	3,330.63	4,183.88	2,434.40	2,459.53	3,344.49	4,214.80
b	Paints	(936.40)	(962.00)	(417.87)	(2,514.33)	(936.40)	(962.00)	(417.87)	(2,514.33)
c	Others - Subsidiary Company	-	-	-	-	(7.28)	(7.64)	(5.41)	(25.78)
		1,498.00	1,508.19	2,912.76	1,669.55	1,490.72	1,489.89	2,921.21	1,674.69
d	Less : Finance Cost	294.78	216.51	261.79	1,016.82	294.78	216.51	261.79	1,016.82
	Net Profit before Tax	1,203.22	1,291.68	2,650.97	652.73	1,195.94	1,273.38	2,659.42	657.87
3	Segment Assets :								
	Cement & Cement related products	1,55,298.49	1,48,984.29	1,49,380.82	1,48,984.29	1,55,202.64	1,48,888.45	1,49,300.25	1,48,888.45
	Paints	9,833.39	9,809.20	9,766.15	9,809.20	9,833.39	9,809.20	9,766.15	9,809.20
	Others - Subsidiary Company	-	-	-	-	88.82	96.18	86.95	96.18
	Total Assets	1,65,131.88	1,58,793.49	1,59,146.97	1,58,793.49	1,65,124.85	1,58,793.83	1,59,153.35	1,58,793.83
4	Segment Liabilities :								
	Cement & Cement related products	64,905.19	59,912.92	60,030.31	59,912.92	64,905.19	59,912.92	60,030.31	59,912.92
	Paints	3,170.11	2,716.94	2,734.68	2,716.94	3,170.11	2,716.94	2,734.68	2,716.94
	Others - Subsidiary Company	-	-	-	-	0.26	0.34	0.07	0.34
	Total Liabilities	68,075.30	62,629.86	62,764.99	62,629.86	68,075.56	62,630.20	62,765.06	62,630.20



Notes :

1. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on August 6, 2026.
2. Consolidated Financial Results include results of Agrima Consultants International Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary).
3. The Company operates in two reportable segment i.e. in the business of (i) Cement & Cement related products and (ii) Paints, as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segment.
4. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 as reported in these financial results are balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2026 and year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the said Financial Year.

By the Order of the Board
For Saurashtra Cement Limited

Place : Mumbai
Dated : August 6, 2026



A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'M.S. Gilotra'.

(M.S. Gilotra)
Managing Director
DIN : 00152190